
,........ 

friedmt:an 
friedffian 

I 

ATIORNEYS AT lAW 

June 13,20 16 

Carlo tta . taufTer, Commission Clerk 
Office of ommission Jerk 
f-lorida Public ervice ommission 
2540 humard ak Boulevard 
I aJlahassce, I· L 32399 

t -FILl G 

RE: Docket No. 110200-WU; In re : Appllcatton for increase in water rates in Franklin County by 
Water Ma nageme nt Services, Inc. 
Our File No. 46023.01 

Dear Ms. Lauffer: 

Water Management Services, Inc. ("WMSI" or "Utili ty'') submits the attached in response to 
Staff's Ntnth Data Request dated May 27, 2016. 

hould you or tafT have any questions concerning this filing, please do not hes itate to give me 
a call. 

M f- / 

cc: Gene Brown (via e-mail) 
andy hase (via e-mail) 

Margo Leathers, ·squire (via e-ma il) 
J . R. Kelly, Esquire (via e-ma il) 
Amber Norris (via e-mai l) 

Very truly yours, 

-~~~ ~,_._.,~...--
MARTIN . FRIEDMAN 
For the J· inn 

766 NORTH SUN DRIVE SUITE 4030 LAKE MARY FLORIDA 327461 PHONE (407) 830-6331 FAX (407) 878 2178 WWW.ff·ATIORNEYS COM 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JUN 13, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 03642-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



I . Rcfcning to ' hang • Order Requc. t o. 1, p lea c tate the rcn on and 
ju tifi cntion for tbe 65 ,6 6 incrcn fo r th wort to b performed und r th J nnun ry 16, 
2014 conlrn t. 

I. ' hungc Orde1 No. I was for $295,656, not $265,656. Between the January l 5, 
2014 contract and the MUJch 5, 2015 change order, Water Management Services, Inc., 
(WMSl) and iL<> engineer mude substantial changes to the construction project, includmg 
the following: 

(1) The amount of 12" ruw wuter main was increased by I ,232 linear feet, at an 
additional cost or $73,905 

(2) The cost of the chlorination system was reduced by $8,200 

(3) The number of h1gh service pumps was increased from 4 to 6, und the cost was 
reduced by $50,254. 

(4) ·r he size of the gcncn.ttor at the new plant was increased to 350 kw und the 
cost was increased b)' $12,100. 

(5) The cost of the pump control system was increased by $4,499. 

(6) The cost of the ground storage t<mk was increased by $127,938 due to several 
factors After the Jnnuary 15, 2014 contract was signed, I· EMA increased U1e 
minimum flood elevation on St. George Island from 9 feet to I I feet on February 
5, 20 14. That required a much more substantial and expensive foundation to 
supp01t U1e higher tank w1th 600,000 gallons of water. Also, after the original 
contract for U1c tank was s1gned, Dl· P und Franklin County required the 
construction of u r\!tcnllon pond and security fence on the tank site fhe size of 
the ae1 alor on top o f the lank wus also mcreased at the request of the SGT 
operators, and other modllicutwns were made to make the tank more efficient. 

(7) When the January 15, 2014 contract was signed, the price of the facilities 
bui lding was based upon ll busic pump house design with a frnmc building on 8" x 
8" pilings, to be built at a I 00 year nood elevation of 9". When change order Ill 
was signed, the buildmg pions wc1e modified to include 5, 160 sq. ft., including a 
360 s f. s torage urea, all w1th concrete sid ing. The foundation was changed to 
include a conctctc s tem wull w1th a concrete Ooor at an elevation of 11' above sea 
level to provide added Oood protecti on for the pumps, electrical sylstcm, generator 
and CADA system. Th1s was done because of the Fl:.MA increase in the 
minimum Ooor elevation on l·ebruary 5, 2014. The revised plans also included an 
enc losed garage with an automatic door for the storage of all of WMSl's heavy 
eqlllpmenl. The cost of the bmldmg was increased from $213,800 m U1e January 



15, 2014 contract to $501,600, an ;ncrease of $287,800. That is $97.21 p.s.f. for 
the total fintshetl area of 5,160 square feet 

(8) I he cost or the au conditioning system was increased by $10,000 to include u 
four zone system with one adtl1tion~tl unit This was necessary because of the 
increase in the s1zc of the build1ng und the mcrease in the number of htgh service 
pumps and variable speed drives for those pumps. 

(9) f'he cost of the 1niliul site work was reduced by $11 ,254, prima lily because 
some of that cost was transferred to the additional foundation work required for 
the storage tank anti the new plant building. 

(I 0) The cost of the.! SC ADA system wus increased by $94 8, partially because the 
number of pumps and VrO's Wi.lS tncrcascd from 4 to 6. 

(I I) The revised plans deleted 800' of 8' water main, and the contract price was 
reduced by $27.679 

( 12) The revised plans deleted II 00' of 8" water main, and added 200' of 12" 
water mum. 1 he net reduction in the contract price was $26,778. 

( 13) The extra wnll in the storuge tank wus deleted, and the cost was reduced by 
$22,510 

( 14) The price of the gencrutm for the 3"1 well was increased by $1.00 to take care 
of a rounding errol 

( 15) An addihona1106 I f of 6" pape was required for two tie-ms to the 
distribution system, and the cost of those he-ins was increased by $7,640 to pay 
for that. 

(16) The higher elevation required by FEMA allcr February 5, 2014 made it 
necessary to build a higher anti much more substantial foundation for the ground 
storage tank. Substantially all of that extra cost was allocated to the tank portton 
of the contract, and the separntc 1tem in the January 15,2014 contract for 
additional foundation and site work in the amount of$65,000 was deleted. 

(17) A scparutc 1tem for additional piping to the construction site in the amount of 
$17,500 was deleted because the cost of thut piping was included in the pipe work 
specified in the AlA document attached as part of change order numbe1 1. 

2 



'lbc increases and decreases rclercnc.cd above rue as follows: 

(I) $73,905 
(2) (8,200) 
(3) (50,254) 
(4) 32,100 
(5) 4,499 
(6) 127,918 
(7) 287,800 
(8) 10,000 
(9) (I 1,254) 
(10) 948 
(11) (27 ,679) 
( 12) (26, 778) 
(13) (22,510) 
(14) I 
(15) 7,640 
(16) (65,000) 
( 17) (J 7.500) 

$295,656 

2 . J>ngc I nnd 2, of ,han~ rd r R que t o. 2, list ' a total of item upon 
' hi ch nu 5,272 incrca c i ba cd upon. Plea provid th r cnson nud ju tifi a tion for 
each of th 33 it ms JL ted 0 11 th r cquc t d chnng ord t·. 

I . WMSI requested tts survC)Or to place a benchmark at the construction site 
of the new plant fuctlltles butldmg to show the new 11' elevation required 
by l·l·MA. The surveyor put a nail in a tree on the site a· a reference for 
this elevation. WMST and its contractor assumed the nail was at II ', and 
the foundatiOn Cot the buildmg was butlt to the elevation of the nail. 
However, after setting 01e nail, the surveyor sent an email stating that the 
nail was just a point reference and that approximately 7" had to be added 
to the nail elevation to reach II' fha t required the contractor to go back 
and raise the foundatton by adding additional block, which also required 
additional lime, 1.1bot and cost. 

2. The number of high service pumps was increased from 4 to 6, and the 
pump supplier pomted out that 01o e pumps would leak a significant 
amount of water To facilitate the removal of that water from the building, 
the plans were modtltcd to add two floor drams in 01e pump room which 

3 



now drams the extra water to the outs1de. This cost extra. 

3. After the first change order was s1gned, WMSI decided to move its 
administrative und billing offices to the new plant faci lity, tncluding all 
customer files , office furniture, equipment, and related property. The 
plans for the new building did not include enough room lor all the files, so 
a decisiOn was made to butld an upstu1rs fi le storage 100m with 300 sq ft 
of space. I3ecausc of the weight of the files and the fact that the upstairs 
room was not in the plans at the time of the first change order, a heavy 
floor had to be added to support the upstairs file room, at an additional 
cost. 

4. ·n1e structural cnginet..r for WMST's contractor pointed out after the 
January 15, 2014 contract was s1gned that the large automatic door to the 
equipment garage was not designed to withstand the extreme wind loadmg 
requirements on . t George Island Accordmgly, that door had to be 
redesigned with hcuv1cr metal and supports, and with a h1gher price 

5 The extra laye1 of concrete block required to raise the foundation as noted 
under number I above resulted in an unattractive exterior around the 
extenor at the mcrcascd elevation. I o make this mo1 e attractive, a band of 
I 0" decorative hun.Jic board tt im was added around the ent1re base of the 
building at U1e I I ' elevation, at an addi tional cost. 

6 . When the Januory 15, 2014 contract was stgned, the chlorine facilities 
were designed to be inn stand-alone building on the ground storage tank 
site. When Franklin County and FDEP required a retention pond in U1at 
area, the plans were rcvtsed to house the chlorine factltties in two rooms in 
the new building with 3 doors. After the first change order was signed, it 
was determined thut th~.: I·DEP rules reqUire that a ll three doors out of the 
chlotine areas must be exterior doors, and that emergency release 
hardware was required on a ll three doors. 'I11at resulted in additional cost. 

7. J he heavy, redesigned garage door required that angle iron and channel 
iron to be added to the garage door jam to meet the high wind loading 
requirements on St. George Island nnd to support the increased weight of 
the door. This cost extru. 

8. 'I he miginnl plans bud normnl roof trusses, but the si:rc und cost of those 
trusses had to be increased to support the added weight of the storage 
room on the new second floor. 

9. 'I he contractor's stntcturul engineer recommended that ull the components 

4 



of the plant facility buildmg be upgruded to a U1icker product to support 
the second noor addition and the high wind loading requirements on St. 
George Island. that included wall sheeting, which was mmc expensive. 

I 0. For the reasons rel'erenccd above, the roof sheeting was upgraded from Yl'' 
to 5/8", at additional cost. 

II. }or the reasons referenced above, the wall sheeting was upgraded from Y2" 
to 5/8", at additional cost. 

12 Based on recommendations from the contractor's structurnl engmecr, extra 
blocking for the garag~ wns rcqturccl, which resulted in additional labor 
and COSl. 

13. £ o meet the high wmcl loading reqtu rements on . l. George Island, 
blocking was reqUired for ull the plywood joints on the roof. This resulted 
m additional labor and cost. 

14 . The roof blocking referenced m No. 13 above required extra material at an 
additional cost. 

15. The structural engineer recommended that all the sheet rock be 5/8" 
instead of I I 2" This was done at an additional cost. 

16. I he structural engine~• recommended 40 additional 2" x 8" x 12" studs in 
the walls to meet the high wind loading requirements on St. George Island. 
1 his was done ut an additional cost. 

17. For the reasons set forth in number 16 above, the wall studs were doubled 
up, which requin:d additional labor and cost. 

I R. fhe upstair~ storage room required a set of stairs consisting of 19 steps, 
which resulted in addtllonul cost. 

19. The upstairs storogc room required 2" x 6" studs for the wall (i·aming for 
support, including tic downs for hurricane protection, at un additional cost. 

20. The relocation of WMSl's administrative and billing offices to the new 
plant required the aclthtron of a private conference room separate from the 
bilhng/customcr urea Thts required a new wall und mteri01 door, at an 
addtlional cost. 

21 'J'be upstairs file storage room required additional sheet rock at an 

s 



addit10nal cost. 

22. Framing up the tile stmnge room required additional matei'Jnls and labor, 
at an udthtionnl cost. 

23. The WMSI pap,;r files are very heavy and they were to be stored at an 
elevation in excess of 20 feet in the upstairs file room. To meet the wind 
loading requircm~.:nts on St. George Island, extra heavy plywood and 
flooring was needed at un additional cost 

24. After the 6 pump skid and overhead pulley was designed, it was 
determined that the down~tairs ceiling height had to be mereased by 10". 
That required uddtt1onul labor und materials, us well as addtllonal cost. 

25 When the original 4 pump plan was replaced with a 6 pump skid plan, it 
was deternuned th<ll the door out of the area was too small for removal of 
the skid. That door wus then replaced with a special order window at an 
additional cost 

26. The substituti()n of a window for a door as referenced in No 25 above 
required re-fn.umng ut an udtlltional cost. 

27. WMSI decided to change from shingles to a metal roof, which is more fire 
and hurricane H!sJstunt. l hat resulted in an additional cosl. 

28. After the number of high service pumps was increased from 4 to 6, the 
engineers and elect• icmns determined that additional support wus required 
for a 3 phase electrical panel That resulted in additional cost. 

29. WM Ts operator determined that 5/8" plywood was needed in the pump 
room, the mechamcal room, the generator room, the garage and the 2 
chlonnc rooms 111 place of standard sheet rock. fhis wus done to prevent 
mildew and other problems. That substitution of material resulted in 
additional cost. 

30. Moving the administrative and billing offices of WMSlrequired a counter 
for the customers and additional shelving at an additional cost. 

11 The size of the 1\ ' units wns increased to 5 tons, and u "mim split" unit 
was added in the control room to handle the heat from 6 VI• D's and the 
electrical control unit !'he increase 111 the size of the AC units wus 
necessary afil;r WM()I decided to move all of 1ts adnumstrallvc and billing 
functions, and to add a second floo1 and a conference room, along with an 

6 



increase in the number of high service pumps and VPD's. This all resulted 
in adtiltional cost. 

32. Afier th~ decis1on wa made to move all ofWM 'l's island personnel to 
the new bu!ldmg, addlt!On.d cabmets and appliances were needed. I"h1s 
resulted in additional cost 

33. When the first change order was signed, the plan was to have large open 
arcus wi th plywood floors. When the decision was made to move all the 
island employees and functions to the new building, the plans were 
changed w provide for vinyl flooring at an additional cost. 

®l.l· : As of' April I, 2016, WMSl retired all of its old plant that had been used for 
administrative und billing runctions. rhat property has been retroactively moved from plant in 
setvtcc to non-utility property, basl..!d upon the followmg entnes which were recently made in the 
following accounts. 

Acct. # 
121 10 
304 5 
108 015 

108 015 
304 5 

Dl..!scn ption DR CR 
Non Utility Property 
S tructurc.s-General 
ND-~ tructurcs-Gencml 

$103,295 16 

$ 50,162.13 

Tor· Ia old IJ u ilding fr om ra te bu. c 

N J)-Structurcs-General 
S tructures-Ucneral 

$ 42,455.4 I 

To ·rap full-d pr cint d stru lure 

$153,457 29 

$42,455.41 

WMST is keeping all other components of the old plant in service as a back-up to the new system, 
and so both systems can be operated ut the s.tme time in case of a major emergency, such as a 
hurricane 01 majm lire. W1th all 3 storage tanks .wailt~ble, WM I now has over l ,000,000 
gallons of wutcr storage on the island to meet any type of cmcrgcnc)', such as a break m the 
supply main between the ISland and the wells on the mamland, some of which are ovct 7 miles 
from the plant on the island . 

• . Pa~ 2, of hnng Ord r Rcquc t o. 2, lis ts 1 it em upon ' hi ch a 9,590 in rca 
i bnscd upou . PI n p1·o id th r n on and ' u ti fi cation fo rth I item 1i ted on th e 
req u est d hang o rdc•·. 

I he length ol the pipe installed was mcreased, and the price per lineat fool 
was increased because it had to be installed in a wet area . rhe total price increase 
was $9,590. 

7 



4. Png • 2, of ' ha ng Ord r U.cq u ~ t o. 2, l i ~ t J it m upon' hich u 19 228 
inc rcusc is based upo n. Plea c pro ide th • rcuson nnd ju tificn tiou fort h 1 it m lb tcd on 
th e t·cquc. ted ha nge ot·dcr. 

The length ot the prpc installed was increased, and 500 linear feel of 
elevated ducti le iron had to be installed over a swamp in lieu of regular PVC pipe. 

This resulted in a cost increase of $19,228 

5. ' h nn g Order R qu I o . 3, lh h l it m upon v h ich n S, 11 in cr n c i bo . cd 

up on. PI ns J>rO ide the •·cnson n nd j u tifi u tion fo r the 1 item lis t d on th rcqu c t d 
change o r·d r·. 

When the plans were changed from a 4 pump system to a 6 pump system 

on a skid, WMSI agreed to purchase a upcrvisory Control and Data Acquisition 

(, CADA) system based on u Ladder Logic Control program. '1 his allows WMSI's 

operators to remotely monitor und control the pumps, the wells and other 

components of the system This remote monitonng nnd control required the 
purchasc of three "Surface Pro" laptops, one for the operator, one for ti1e assistant 
operator, and one for the dtrt:c.tot of techno logy/operator trainee. TI1e extra cost 
was $1,762.97 each, for a totul of $5,289, plus $222 for miscellaneous parts and 
!:>Upplics, for the total of $5,51 1 on ti1c change order. 

6. hang' Or·d c r R equ c . t o. , II f l it m upon' hich n 19 ,750 incrca ·c i bu cd 

upon. PI a c provid th e r easo n nnd ju ti ficution forth · I item l i fed on the r que ted 
chnn g o r·d r. 

In 2005, a storm dnmngcd the water main inside the state park on St. 
George Island. WMSJ tmmcdiutcly repmred the line to restore service to the park 

However, WM. T's management and the stale park manager recognized at the time 

that it would be diflicult to continue to repair a lmost 1.5 miles of the line because 
it was located on thc beach utljacent to a road that the statc had abandoned and 

rebuilt at inland locatwn to prevent future damage. On September 8, 2005, the 
state requested WM 'Ito build u new line at the new inland location. See 

Ex."A"attached During the past several years, WMSI discovered severu1leaks m 
the old line on the beach but the stute wou ld not allow WMSI to move its 
cqUlpmt!nt in to repair the leaks because thc lrne was seaward of the DEP coastal 
construction control line m a pnstinc high dune area. Some of the line was laying 

on top of the beach, and some of U1e line was buried under 15' sand dunes. This 
mutlt:: rl drflicull for WMS I to meet its requirements to minimize water loss under 
its NWFWMD consumptive usc permit, und for WMSI to otherwise avoid the 
unnecessary loss of wutt::r. 

After WM. I soved $260 000 on the price of the building sate, and after 

8 



WMSI closed on a 1:6,000,000 loan that could only be funded aOer certification of 
necessary improvemcnL'l to the system, and which would be lost if not spent, 
WM l decided tl would be pntdent to build the new water line in the state park as 
requested by the stale I 0 years em· her, whi le the funds were uvutluble. Attached is 

a copy of a letter from the current Park Planning Mnnagcr, together with 
casements and maps to show where the new line was built. 'ec Composite 

Exhibit "R" attached. 

7. hange OnJ r R qu t o. 4 , lis t '! 1 item upon which a 70, SO lncrcn. c i ba d 

upon . Plcnsc provid e th r n on and j u t if icntio n forth ' 1 it m lis ted on th r <tu t d 

chan14c o rd r. 

The contract o1 Januury 15, 2014 had insufficient funds allocated for road 
bores or crossings. As U1e plans were modified and as the work progressed, it was 

determined that a total of 15 road botcs were required to complete the project 
This required special equtpmenl to bore undet paved roads, commercial parkmg 
lots, dnveway and totally wet urcas Thts also required special dewatering 
equipment. This reqlllred the installation of heavy metal conduit large enough to 
house the water supply und water dist.ribution mains being instulled The cost of 
all that extra labor, equipment and material was $70,350. 

h nnge Order R quest o. 5, li t l it m upon\ hi h n 4 ,177 incr us i bn d 

up on. P lea pro ide t he r n on und ju, lif1 •ntion forth 1 it •m li. ted on the rcqu t d 

chnnge ot·d •r. 
WMSJ decided to add a new, state of the art security system to protect ilie 

new plant nnd nil the controls. l he cost o1 this system, which is tied in with the 
SCADA system, was $4,177. 

9. hnng rd r R que. t o. 5, li t 1 it m up on' hich a 1 , 4 incr a i bu d 
upon . Plea pr·o id the r ca 'on and j u tHi ca tioo for th 1 it m li t d o n th r que t d 

chan g o rd r· 
As explamed above, the new 'CADA system allows the WMSI gcncrotors 

to remotely monitor and conhol the entire system, includmg the high service 
pumps on the island .md the pumps at all 4 wells on the mrunland. I hatmcludes 
the ability to remotely read all 4 wells, which saves the expense of having a 
technician go to each well ~1ch dny, some of which arc over 7 miles from the 
plant. 'I he old meters at the 4 wells did not allow this technology, so 4 new well 
meters were installed at<l total cost of $16,884. 

I 0. In th e appl i n tion til •d' itl.t the o mmi ion on ~ ept rnb r 21, 2012, Do umcnt 
( . 06374 fated " WM, J lo nt d 24 h. nl<-o' n d lot ' hi h w r c ob tain ed Uu·o ugh 

fo r lo ur·c nnd ' hi h cu n b pm· ha ed and' hi h e::~ n b p ur· ·has d fo r· 190,000." T h 
fo llowin g it m r lu t to th e c lot. . 

9 



a. Plc:1 pro ide th od g innl urv performed forth pul'chn'\ of th c 
lot . 

Attached as exhibit "C" is a copy of a survey/sketch dated July 23, 
20 12, which was done for 'l'BTB, LLC, another prospective buyer of the 
Jots. Thts survey/sketch shows the wetlands line and the wetlands setback 
line. Construction is not allowed on the wetland side of' that setback line. 
That left only lots 7, 22 und 23 that were buildable in addition to the Slots. 
WMST did not have a survey done when it purchased the lo ts. I he wet 
area wa · obvious, and WMSI had to have the 8 lots with or wtthout a 
survey. WMSI knew that only 3 of the other 16 lots were buildable. They 
wcte bought as an accommodation to make sure WMSI got the 8 lots it 
had to have. 

b . Plea c pro ide th cl tionnl ur·ve a ocint d' ith th, lot . 

Attached us l·xhibit "D" is a boundary and topographical survey 
f01 the 8 lots used for the new plant and ground storage tonk. WMSI does 
not have n topogrt~phtcul survey for all 24 lots, othet than the 
survey/sketch attuchcd us Exhtbit "C" showing the wetlands area and 
wetlands setback It nc The lots were bought "as is", with no survey or 
guarantees from the bunk 

Plea. pro ide nil d ocum ntn tion from DE J> uud all oth 1' 

govcrom ·nta l authorit thut a sign a " ' ctln nd s" d ignntion to lot 
1-4 and 26- 0 a refer n tl in th npprai al provid ·din rc pon e to 
tufr c i~hth dnta rcqu c t. 

WMSJ hus no documentation from DEP or anyone else regardi ng a 
"wetlands" designutton, except for the reference on ExhibH "C" which 
shows that Garlick Environmental in Apalachicola made U1e designation. 
f he principal in Garlick l·nvironmcntalts Dan Garlick, who is the leading 
expert in Frnnklm County rcgardmg wetland classificution. 

d . PI us ' • plnin' h th ' uti lit o ld l6 of th 24 lot to Urown 
Management ' roup, In . rat h r than I ccp th land nnd d ignnte it 
a. P lant rT ld fo r Futm· ? 

WMSI 's munogcmcnt clid not sec uny advantage fo r WMS I to own 
the 16 lots directly nHher than indirectly as U1c 100% owner of Brown 
Management Group, Inc. In etthcr event, they would not be pru1 of plant 
in scrvtce for rate purposes. There would just be extra expense for taxes, 
etc., and extra bookkeeping for non-utility property. 'J here was no reason 

10 



to believe the I 6 lots should be "Property I Ield for Future Uses", because 
it would be difficult to argue that WMSl had a "definite plan" for their 
" future usl!" us required by NARUC to put them in Account 103. The lots 
were mostly underwater and WMST knew of no "delimtive" potential use 
in the future. Only 3 of the 16 lots were buildable as being outsrde the 
wetlands setback hne. I11ose 1\ots were not all contiguous and were only 
25' wide Since the project was finished, WM ' I has decided to build a 
pipe ruck on one of the lots, and that lot (7) has been sold back to WMSI 
fm $10,000, l<>gcther with 1 other lots which arc not buildable because of 
the wetlands setback (Exhibit ''E") WMSI has also sold the other two 
buildable lots (22 and 23) back to WMSllor $20,000, together with 10 
other lots that are not buildable cause of the wetlands setback line. 
(l·xhrbit "F") l'lus was done to mitigate the issue this transaction has 
caused fhat valuatiOn of $1 0,000 for each of the 3 buildable lots is the 
same valu.ttion that WM 'I placed on the 24 lots when the 160/30 
allocation wus made at the time lhl! 8 lots were booked by WMSI for 
$160,000, at $20,000 per lot 

WM I continues to bdic\'e that $160,000 was a fair allocation of 
actual value for the 8 lots ln the Order that author i/ed this proJect, the 
Commission approved the purchase of seven 25' x 135' lots for $420,000, 
which is $17.78 p s.f. for u total of23,625 s.f. of properly. However, those 
seven lots did not extend all the way through an entire block fronting on 3 
streets with a 30' aile}' in the mrdule to be used I 00% by WM I. Not 
counllng the 1,000 s.f ofu able space in that alley, the price paid for U1e 
site on which the proJeCt hos now been built cume to $5.93 p.s f. for 
27,000 s.f When the '3,000 s.f. in the alley is added for a total of30,000 
s.f. of usable space, the actual price paid by WMSI for the site was $5.33 
p.s.f., us compared with the approved site at $ 17.78 p.s.f. Except for the 7 
approved lots, there were no other suitable lots for sale at the time the 8 
lots were ucqurred as part of the 24 lot acquisi tion. 

When WMSI bought the lots, there were several pending offers to 
buy the 8 lots, some for oil 8 lots uncl some for just a corner block of 4 lots. 
E1ther wuy, tf someone else bought any of the 8 lots, WMSI would have 
lost the site, which was much better than the 7 lot site. Because of the 
competing offers, WMSI did not believe it could buy the 8 lots alone for 
any less than $20,000 per lot, which was the Franklin County assessed 
voluc llowcver, WMSI knew the bank really wunted to sell all 24 lots at 
once in o qu1ck cash deal, so the $190,000 offer was made and accepted by 
the hank. The purchase of the 24 lots ac; a bulk, cash sale was done as an 
accommodation to WM<;t to assure that someone else would not acquire 4 
or all 8 of the "good" lots that WMSI had to have. If that had happened, 

II 



WM. I would have been left wttb the 7 lots for $420,000 

Nobody wanted the 16 lots in or ncar the marsh, and there was no 
partlculru advantage to Brown Management in acquiring them. I'hey still 
had to be pledged to /\mens Bank us part of a $6,000,000, 25 year 
mortgage w1th no release clause That meant that Brown Management 
would just have to pay the taxes, etc. for 25 years wtlh no return on its 
investment. Tuxes on the 16 lots deeded to Brown Managemen t, Inc. were 
$5,257.68 for 2015. Assuming thut the taxes never increase during the 
term of the mortgage, wluch is unlikely, that means BMG will have to pay 
out $11 1,440 (25 x $5,257.68) during the 25 year term of the WMSI 
mortgage, with no possible return. rhat means BMG would have at least 

161,442 invested in only 3 usable but isolated lots with hmited 
usefulness. Under these circumstances, the al location of $20,000 per lot on 
the 8 lots and the allocation of $10,000 per lot on the other 3 isolated lots 
was a fair and re..tsonable allocatiOn. lt is difficult to butld anything on u 
25' lot by itself, especially on an island with no sewer system where an 
aerobic system mu'lt he built on the same lot as the structure. That is 
anothe1 reason the 3 1solatcd lots were worth less per lot than the 8 lots 
with a 30' a lley contuming 30,000 s f in one place with frontage on 3 
streets. In any event, all 24 lots rue now owned by WM. I, whtch submits 
that the allocution of $160,000 for the building site an<.l $10,000 for lhe 
pipe storage site is a fnir ond reasonable price to be included as part of 
plant 111 se1 vice. 

12 



Jeb Bush 
Governor 

Department of 

Environmental Protection 
Marjory Stoneman Douglas Building 

3900 Commonwealth Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000 

September 8, 2005 

Colleen M. Castillo 
Secreary 

Mr Gene D. Brown 
Water Management Services, Inc. 
3848 Kil leam Court 
Tallahassee, Fl 32308 

Re. Dr. Julian G. Bruce St. George Tslnnd State Park 
R tora tion ofWat r 

Dear Mr. Brown: 

We appreciated lhc opportunity to meet with Mr. Jack Steel ofyour staff at the part to 
rev1cw the storm damaged water line utthc state park. He advised us that he would be 
meeting w ith you to discuss the method and schedule on replacing the water main service 
throughout the park. At that meeting we promiSed him a "map" that depicts the general 
layout of the water main prior to the storm. Enclosed please fmd that map. 

Pursuant to our agreement with your company, we look forward to the water service 
bemg restored so that we may resume operation and usc ofthc park facilities. Since the 
Camping Area did not receive much storm damage, we would like to get that facility 
back in use as soon as possible. Since th1s is loCBted ncar the end of the park road, U1e 
water service will need to be fully installed before we can re-open this facility. 

If any of the existing 8" water line is to be re-used, then it must be, thoroughly tested to 
ensure that no leaks have resulted form the storm. As you probab1y know, almost 1.5 
nulcs o f the waterline remains on the "abandoned" road rigbt-of-wuy located between the 
existing road and the beach. J hts is the area where several hundred fee.t ofthe waterline 
was washed away. Due to the s tonn surge, the remaining waterline Located in this area 
has very liLlie cover remaining over it. This entire section needs to be relocated to the 
present road shoulder to prevent future uncovering and breakage. 

We look forward to working wiU1 you on getting t.h.is service restored at the earliest 
opportunity. 

Enclosure 
cc: D anny Jones, Chick Savering, Kevin Jones 

tt:.~ IIJ Bl " " 



January 5, 2015 

Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection 

Marjory Stoneman Douglas Building 
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard 
Tallahassee, r Ianda 32399-3000 

Mr. Gene D. Brown, President 
Water Management Scrv1ces, Inc. 
250 John Knox Road, 32303 

Mr. Brown, 

Rick Scoll 
Governor 

carlos Lopez-Cantera 
Lt. Governor 

Jonathan P. Steverson 
Secretary 

The Division of Recreation and Parks (DRP), leaseholder of Dr Julian G. Bruce St George Island 

State Park (Park} under lease No. 2992 has reviewed Water Management Service's (WMS) 
request for casement, and has determined that this use Is not Inconsistent with the goals of the 
Park's approved management plan. Additionally, DRP has no objection to the use of the Park 
for the sole purpose of installmg a water service main In the area as Indicated In Exhibit A 
attached here The Division recogniz.es that the Installation of the new water service main will 

be solely beneficial to the Park and its resources. 

In an effort to reduce Impacts to sand dune structures, the applicant has agreed that the 
current ex1strng ptpellne, once disconnt"cted from the water source w1ll remain intact and 
undisturbed. Further, all required permitting for the relocation and rnstallat•on of the new water 
main will be the sole responsibility of WMS For quest.ons regarding permitting, the Bureau of 
Natural and Cultural Resource's Coastal Project Manager can be reached at (850) 245-3170. 

Should the Acquisition and Restoration Council (ARC) recommend approval of the proposed 
easement, followed by final approval by the Board of Trustees of the Internal improvement 
Trust Fund, DRP requests that the following Special Conditions be Included In the easement 

Instrument. 

Special Conditions for St. George Island State Park 

A. GRANTEE shall coordinate all construction or marntenance activities (S) five days rn 
advance w1th the manager of the Dr. Julian G. Bruce St George Island State Park 
("Park") or manager's designee (acting In the1r capacity as "Park Manager") 850 927 

2111. 
B GRANT[E after consultation with the Park Manager shall establish a safe zone by 

providrng signage and fencing as needed to prevent access to the staging area, the 

F I ITBJT " 13" 



Brown, Gene D. 
Page 2 of 4 
January 5, 1016 

workslte and areas worked by heavy equipment GRANTEE shall take all necessary 
safety measures as determined by Park Manager to ensure the safety of Park visi tors 
and staff during all construction processes. 

C. GRANTEE shall keep fuel and other hazardous or flammable liquids and powders in a 
double walled container with a catch basin, and conduct refueling operations within 
the approved staging area only 

D. GRANTEE sha ll ensure that all stationary and mechanized equipment to be used on 
the Park has been thoroughly cleaned to ht!lp prevent exotic or Invasive species from 
enter.ng the Park. The Park Manager reserves the nght to Inspect and deny Park 
access to equipment that has not been sufficiently cleaned. 

E. GRANTEE shall follow the Park Manager's Instructions concerning spec1al Park rules 
with special regards to protection of the Park's plants and animals, vehicular traffic 
and Park visitors 

r GRANTEE shall meet with the Park Manager or his des1gnec regarding obtaining after 
hour permit s for enter ng the Park during after Park operating hours If necessary. 

G. GRANTEE sha I ensure that no act1vlty will take place with n 300 feet of nesting 
shorebirds, including, but not limited to, least terns, plovers and snowy plovers. 

H The Park Manager shall have the ability to stop the project to ensure public safety, 
protection of natural and cultural resources, or for failure of GRANTEE to meet any of 
the terms and conditions agreed to. 

I. GRANTEE shall endeavor to ensure that no access to the beach or any port1on of the 
Park Is disrupted while construction Is underway or at any time during the term of this 
easement In the event, due to the nature of activities related to this project, It 
becomes necessary to disrupt access to the beach or a portion of the Park for a limited 
period of t1me, GRANTEE, at Its sole cost and expense, shall provide reasonable 
alternative access to the d srupted areas. 

J. GRANTEE shall be responsible for any damage caused by the actions of Its employee 
or subcontractors to Park facilities, Park properly or personal property of Park visitors. 

K. GRANTEE shall be responsible for obtamlng all applicable permits that may be 
required for construction act•vilies. Further, GRANTEE shall follow all of the special 
conditions made part of this easement. 

L. The former water llne south of Gulf Beach Drive and located In the sand dunes shall 
remain mtact and left und isturbed In order prevent damage to the dune system. In 
the event, however a portion or portions of the old water line become exposed, then 
those portions shall be removed by GRANTEE. 

Should you have any questions please feel free to contact me at 850 145 4080 or by email at 
Inman tl'lrl f,t>ld@Q.ep_'ili1lP II us 

SiVcercly, ~ 

~Hart~~~~~-0 Planning Manager 
Office of Park Plann1ng 
Division of Recreation and Parks 



Brown, Gene D. 
Page 3 ofS 
January S, 2016 

Cc: Sine Murray, Chief, Office of Park Planning 
Tony Tindall, Acting Chief, Bureau of Parks, District 1 
Joshua W. Hodson, Manager, St. George Island State Park 
Marshall Flake, Coastal Project Manager, BNCR 
Cheryl McCall, Chief, BPLA 
Diane Martin, OMC Manager, BPLA 



Ea::cment No. 3291R 
Wtthin B01' I.u.tc No 2'.192 
County Fnmkhn 
Sec R,l7,18,TwpO'JS,RgeOSW 

Rcvt~c:d 04115 
(2.1 s acrea) 

·nu t :tnmnll Pr 1 

J>lnt L. McKrazic 
S tAit of J:llur1da 
3800 Commonwtllllal\lvfl 
1 a llabautt, Jol, Jl399 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Tite under~1gned, in con!iidcmi.Joo of the payment of Sl.OO and other good and 0 
valuable con."' deration, the adequacy and reccspt of wh1ch ss hr-.reby acknowledged, 0 
IU"l\llts uod g1v~ to V ATER MANAGEMENT SI!HVJCI£5, INC., a Flonda 8 
corpurahon, 1ts hccnsees, agents, successors, and a!;Sign , a non· exclusive casement 0 
for u penod o! fifty (SO) yean; commencmg on tbe date of execution, for the 0 
conMruction, installauon, usc, mamtcnance, inc;pecl:lort repau, rcplncemcnt and D 
removal of water utiltty line, Wlthm an ea.':ement 12 feet iu width de...:nbed M § 
follow~: lJ 

0 
[See Uxhibst"A" attached] the ''Easement Area") [1...., llo Cion ol()ooo 

UIIDI !!!IIIII I! IIIIlll ll l!ll l 

Together w1th the right of mgr~:. and egres~ to said prcmu;cs at all times; the right to clear the Easement Area and keep it cleared of all 
trees, undergrowth and other ob~>tructions Within the Eusement Area, to tnrn and cut and keep tnmrnod and cut all dead, weak, leaning 
or dangerous trees or hrnbs oulli1dc of the Ea.<;emeut Area wh1ch m1ght mtcrfere wtlh the installed fi illties; Provided, however, uny 
allowed woxlc w1thin or uround the Easement Area requires the coordinaoon with and pnor approval oftbe Park Manager,~ hcremafter 
defined tn P..xlub1t "B". 'Jbe following qlecial coochuons shall apply lo the easement: 

[See Exhlb1t "B" attachod) 

WJTNI.C WURREO , the undersigned has si&neJ und sealed this lll5trument o;:} fJAJ UJ¥t.:-( 

.£L 
I "1 , 2016. 

Slt"cd, sealed and delivcrod 
m the preliCilce of 

'TAll~ OJ1 l tL0RlDA 
C'O TY 0 L ' 0 

BOAR.O OF TRUS"J11RS Olt 'ffiR lN'fRRNAL 
IMPROVEIV f T RU f FU D OF TH ? STAT& OF 
FLORIDA 

By:_ o~ \ ~Uto_ 
Cbcry~Call, Clue(, Bureau 01 Publie Land 
Administration, DiVIsion of SIBte Lands, Department 
of Environmental Prolect1oo 

Approved as to Form and Legality 
~ . 

B}'l_ 1.14.16 
DEP Atltlmey 

-tl ---
'!be foregorng instrument was acknowledged before me th1s I Y_ day of,J ~N t-V')t2;( 2016, by Cheryl C. McCall, 

Chief, Bure.au ofPuhhc Land Admuustrntion, Dsvio;1un of State LMds, State of Florida Department of f!nvuonmcntal Protect1oo, 
actmg as an agent for and on behalf oflhe Board of Trustee..'> of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Plonda She is 
per~mally lutOWI.l to me 

(SF.AI.) ~otnry PubliC\ 0 ..P_ _ ---;_ . . . 0 
Stnnature:.L..)~---~--

Printed Name:-----

My Commission Expires: __ -------
Commission No :. __________ _ 

DAVID LEE FEWEll 
MY WJ.IJJSSOI r Ff 039835 

EXPIRES JIAy 2~. 2017 
lloodod TbN Ho~t'Y PvbiiDUtwkiW .... 



EXHIBIT"A" 
"EASF.MFNT AREA" 

Thurman Rotloenberrv and Associates. Inc. 
ProtcsstOnal S"rvoyors a11d Mappers 

t1oofl~ S~0·9(o~·2~n 
r., l\C•·~~·IIO} 

l.cgnl Descnption of ol 12 ft wide Water l.inc Utility r:.nscmcnt 
Cer11f1t!d To· Wutcr Munagcmcnt Services, Inc. 

ro uo' 100 
IH Sheldon Succi 

Sur>LhoPP"· rturoda Jnn 
US I\ 

December 23, 2015 

I hereb) certify thai this is a true and correct representation of the following described 
prope1l) and thai 1h1s de!:cription meets the mmimum techn1cal standards for land 
sun•e) 111g (Chnptcl S.l-17.05 \,Florida Administrative Code) 

A 11.00 fool wide water line utility easement ly1m~ 6 00 fool each side of the following 

described centerline: 

Commence at a DEP concrete monument (mnrked 49 ~0 fi?Q) recorded in CCCL Book 
I, Pages 20-38 of the Public Records of Frank 1m County, Florida and run North 60 
degrees 19 llllnutcs 39 seconds Enst 1229.86 feet ton DEP reference concrete monument 
(marked R 11 0), I hence run No11h 74 degrees 42 JT.lnutcs 54 o;cconds East 297.81 feel tO a 
point l'f a curve to the left suid point being the POIN1 Or BEGINNING. From s;~id 
PO!Nl OF BEGfNNTNG run Northeasterly along smcl cun hav1ng u radius of 981.00 
fct'l; through o ccntrnl angle! of 20 degrec5 02 mmutc!i I 8 seconds, for un arc distance of 
34.'\.09 feel; chorci bci ng Nollh 49 degrees 21 mmutcs 35 seC('nds Ea~l 341 34 feel, 
thence run North 39 degrees 20 minutes '26 seconds East 302 20 feet to a point 0f cun•e to 
the tight, having a rJdius of 1,01900 fc,t,through a central angle of22 degrees 09 
minutes 4 S seconds;. Cor a.JL.U,.CC. distance .of J21.. L6 ~Cl.. ~,cm!J>eing, No!1}l.i0 degrees 25 
minutes 18 sl·conds Ens I 391.71 feet; thence run North 77 dcgret:s 03 minutes 00 sec(mds 
Eust I 12 14 feel; thence run N011h GO de~rccs 46 1n1nutes 40 seconds East 87.28 feet; 
thence run North 47 degrees 36 minutes 18 seconds East 79.02 feet ; thence run North 63 
degte' S 46 1'1\llUICS \4 St!COnc.Js r;.Hst 552.99 feel tOll point of CUI"'C IO the Jefl, havtng U 
radiUS of 3.S06.00 feel, th1ough a central angle of 02 degters 54 m1nutcs 48 seconds for 
on nt c distance C'lf I?S 27 feel, chord being North 62 de~1 ces IS mllmles 50 seconds Easl 
I 7ti.25 fec:t ; thence ru,1 N01lh 60 degrees 51 nHmllCS 26 ~cconds Fast 1.082.21 feel to n 
pollll of curve to the left, hl'ving A r!ldlltS uf 3.006.00 feel, through a cenllnlungle of 07 
degrees I~ minutes 59 seconds, for an urc diswncc of 380.36 feel, chord bemg Notlh 57 
clcgrecs 13 minutes 56 seconds i ast 180. 11 feet; thence 1 un North 53 degrees 36 minutes 
27 seconds E.lst 209.42 feet, thence run Nonh 70 degrees 56 minutes 10 seconds F.asl 
73.12 lccl; thent;C run North 53 dcgree.'i 16 mmutc~ 35 seconds r 11 t 108.45 reel; thence 
run North 36 ckgrees 12 minutes 26 seconds Easl 70.81 feel ; thence run North 53 degrees 
30 m1nutcs 1 S seconds cast 706 25 feet \o a point of curve to the left, havin~ n rad1us of 
5,156 00 feel , through a centro\ angle of 01 degrees 36 mmutes 45 seconds; fo1 on arc 
d1Shllll cor I 0 74 feet chon! being North 52 degrees 41 minu tes S2 seconds Lust 150 74 BSM APPROVED 

Pace 2 of 5 
Ea~oement No. 32918 
AID. 27921 

BY s~ 
DATE / ~ :go .zoiS 



EXHIUII"A" 
"EASI~MENT AREA" 

(connnued) 

feet, thence run North 51 degrees 53 minutes 30 seconds East 184.65 feet; thence run 
North 73 degrees 09 minutes 11 seconds East 77.41 feet; thence run North 46 degrees 54 
mmutes 02 seconds East 96.01 feet; thence run North 34 degrees 09 minutes 03 seconds 
E.ast 67.18 feet; thence run North 5 I decrees 49 manutes 53 seconds East 434.57 feel to a 
potnl of curve to the left, having a rad1us of 1\,3 56.00 feet, through a central angle of 03 
deg1ees 20 minutes 13 seconds; for an arc distance of 253.69 feet, chord being North SO 
degrees 09 minutes 47 seconds East 251.66 feel, thence run North 48 degrees 29 minutes 
40 seconds East 968.35 feet to a point of curve to the left, having a radius of 531.00 feet, 
through a central ungle of 20 degrees 44 minutes 28 seconds; for an arc distance of 
192 22 feet, chord bemg North 38 degrees 07 minutes 26 seconds East 191.17 feet; 
thence run N01 th 27 degrees 45 minutes 13 seconds East 302.43 feel to a point of curve to 
the left, havmg a radius of 596 00 feet, through a central angle of 09 degrees 29 mmutes 
36 seconds; for an arc distance of 98 75 feet, chord bemg North 23 degrees 00 nunutes 25 
seconds East 98.64 feet, thence run South 45 degrees 04 minutes 35 seconds East 289.99 

feet to the POINT OF TERMINUS. 

The undersigned surveyor has oot been provided a current ttt1e opinion or abstract of 
matters affec.ttng tttle or boundary to the subject property. It is possible there are deeds 
of records, unrecorded deeds, casements or other instruments which could affect the 

boundaries. 

j-1id4-
James T. Roddenberry 
Surveyor and Mapper Florida 
Certificate No: 4261 

Page 3 of 5 
F.asement No 32 918 
AID' 27921 

15-394 



l'oge 4 of 5 
Easement No. 32918 
AID 27921 

l.!Xllffil'I'"A" 
"EASEMENT AREA" 

(continued) 

'~ 
ll'rll nn i ,. ''II 
.II\ Ill 



EXHIBIT"H" 
SI'EC IAJ. CONl>rJ]QNS 

lbc following spec1al condihons sballapp1y to tb1s ear..ement: 

A. GRANTER shall coordinate all construction or maintenance activities (5) five days in advance with the manager of 
the Dr Julian G Bruce St George Island State Park ("Park") or manager's designee (acting 1n their capacity as 

"Park Manager") 850-927 2111. 

B. GRANTTII:. after consultation wtlh the Park MMagcr shall estabhsb a safe zone by provtdwg signage and fencing 
ns needed to prevent access by the pubhc to U1c ~tagtng area, the works1te and areas worked by heavy equipment. 
GRANTEE shn11 take all necessary safety measure.' !Ill dctcnn•ned by Park Manager to ensure the safety of Park 

visitors und staff during all construction processes. 

C. GRANTEE shall keep fuel and other ha1..ardous or nammable hquids and powders in a double walled contaiot.'I' with 

a ctttch bnsm, and conduct refueling operations w1thlD the approved stagmg area only. 

D . GRANTEE shnll ensure that all stationary and mechanized equipment to be used on the Park has been thoroughly 
clcnned to help prevent exotic or invasive spectcs from entering the Park. The Park Manager reserves the right to 
inspt.'Ct and deny Pfti'k access to equipment that hns not been sufficiently cleaned. 

H. GRANTr.E shall follow the Park Manager's instructions concerning special Park rules with special regards to 

prole twn of the Park's plants and animals, vehicular traffic and Park visitors. 

P. GRANTEE shall meet wtth the Park Manager or his dc.'lignee rcgardUlg obtatwng after hour permits for entering the 

Park after Park operatmg hours 1 f occessll.l')' 

0 GRANTP.P shall ensure that no ncttvtty will tuke place within 300 feet of nesting shorebird<., including, but not 

hm1ted to, \cost terns, plovers nod snowy plovers. 

II. ' I he !'ark Manager shall have the ability to stop the project to ensure pubhc safety, protection of natara\ and cultural 

n-.sources, or for failure of GRANTEE to meet any of the terms and condthons agreed to. 

GRANTEF shall endeavor to ensure thnt no acce.c;s to the bench or any portion of the Park IS disrupted while 
construction 18 underway or at any time dunng the term of this easement. ln the event, due to the nature of acttvtltes 
related to thls project, it becomes necessary to disntpl access to tbe beach or a portion of the Park for a limited penod 
of time, GRANTEE, at 1t.' sole cost and expense, shall provide reasonable alternative access to the disrupted areas. 

J. GRANTEE shall be responsible for ony dnm.tge causc.xl by the oct1ons of its employee or subcontractors to Park 
fncihties, Park property or personal proporty of Park vtsitors, and shall unmedmtely repair and re.11tore any damaged 

Park property or re.c;ources at GRANTEE's sole expense. 

K. GRANTEE shall be responsible for obtuimny all apphcnblc penniL~ that may be required for construction 
ncttVlltes Further, GRANTEE shall follow all of the ·p~1Rl condtllons made part ofthts cn11emenl. 

L. The fonncr water line south of (Tulf Belich Dnve Rnd locntcd 10 the sand dunes shell remam 10tacl and left 
undu.turbcd 1 n order prevent damage to the dune system 1J1 the event, however 6 portwn or porttons of lbe old water 

line become cxpo~ed, theo those portmns hnll be removed by GRANTRE 

Page 5 of S 
E semeol No . 32918 
All): 27921 



Brown, Gene D. 
Page 4 of 5 
January 5, 2016 

EXHIBIT "A" 

m~~::::::::::::~1---------1 





...... .... .... \ .... .... \ .... .... 
.... .... 

.... 
.... .... .... .... 

.... .... 
Jt Tl' ·rr 
lj. ~~,rl'Ui 

.... 

~ . ~ r!t \ttr 
,.., 

.... 
.... 

H• ~.II! 
.... 

• I J• 

.... 

() 

H)1 cfl 

tin l'i 
•iH lit 

:f:'U ,..,... 

I •' 

;;1 .. 

t 1 I • 

::0_, 

r 

i ;i hi ti;i a 

i:~ 

('> 
••·ou 

~~ 

H~§ 
l"; . ~ 

~~ 

~~ 
i'i lllfliB 111 iii ·111 

i:C'J 

r~~ 

1"1,.. 

n 

z::O 

. ~ 
· h .. rl tf 

..... 

: 8. ~ 
t~ u~ 

Vll> 

~1 i 

il!iiiU : 
MZ 

iii 

~0 

- -~ 

o-< 

~~' 

,i~ • t lh' i 

,.,~ 
Vlg 

• 'o! 

i t ;d ' 
" 

~n 

,.. 
p 

~, \ 

· .. l'r l 
n 

~n"; 

.. 

il! 

tb 
' 
~ 

··' 

.,., 

f~ 

... 
M 
< 

n ..., 
:0 

~ ,.., 
CJ -0 

fi: rtiBJT " D" 



THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY: 
Gene l). Brown 
250 John Knox Road 
Suite 4 
Tullahassee, FL 32303 

'Vl' RH 

ln&t201610002563 Oal1'1 ~6/1120161ime 10 58/\M 

~<JS~ Qeed 70.00 F....,ldln County B 1169 P 294 
_y~.Marclll Johnson, ·-· 

THIS INDENTURE, made this 10'~ day ofMay, 20 16, between DROWN 
MANAGHMbNf GROUP, INC., a Florida eorpomtion, whose address is 250 John Knox Road, 
Suite 4, Tallahassee, FL 32303, Grantor, nnd WATER MANAGEMENT STIRVICllS, INC., a 
Floridc1 corporation, whose address is 250 John Knox Road, Suite 4, Tallahassee, Ji'L 32'303. 

wn~L:.SShJ.'ll: 

That the said Grantor, for and in considerotion of the sum of Ten Dollars ($1 0.00) and 
other good and valuable eonsidcrntion to it in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby 
acknowledged, bus granted, bargained und sold to the suid Grantee, and Grantee's heirs and 
assigns forever, the following dcscnbcd ltmd, situate, lying and being in Franklin County, 

Florida, to-wit: ' 

Lots 4, 5, 6, 7, Block 3 West, of St. George Island Gulf Beaches Unit I, according to the 
Plat thereof as 1ecorded in Plat Book 2, page 7, Public Records of Franklin County, Florida. 

SUBJECT TO: The Mortgageg to J\mcds Bank recorded on March 23, 2015 in Official 
Records Book 1140, page 411, and Offictal Records Book 1140, page '130, Public Records of 

Franklin County, Florida. 

AND the Grantor does hereby fully wnll'nnl the title to said land, and will defend the same 
against the lawful claims of aU persons whomsoever. 

IN WITNESS WiffiREOF, the Grantor has caused these presents lobe signed and sealed the 
day and year fust above wriUcn. 

ed, scaled and delivered in our 
·ence: 

fLJA.tiLc._ 7h . u w 
Witnes~ Signnturcfl L . _ . 
j~cUA__M~rVJ..h.e.. _ 
Pr:int<·d Witness Name 

. ~<~(ll c.BCo-dc~&t·p 
~~~. Blg.rke£hrp 

Printed Witness Name 

• IIIBI " ,, 



. . . 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF LEON 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this I D ~ay of May, 2016, by 
Gene D. Brown, as President of Brown Management~Gr up, Inc., a Florida corporation, who is 
personally lmown to me and who did not talce an oath. 

"'3. Clew 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

f.'i'"• 'W; Commission IFF 907301 t.i
1!1».. SANDRA M. CHASE 

\i\ ::d;.! Elcp~es November17, 201S 
•llt.XPV aen::.tTJ\IIITqFIIi\tunnclec&&S-?I)tt 



!I llS lNS'lRUMl'NT PRhPARI:::J) BY: 
Gene D. Brown 
250 John Knox Road 
Suite 4 
Tallahassee, FL 32303 

lno;t 201619002596 Dolo 6/312016 nme 2 34 PM 
~~S~p Deed 140 00 1 
~x_c.M rc~a Johm•on,Frankhn County B 1169 P 466 

Til lS INDENTUR E, made this 31 5
T day ofMny, 20 16, between BROWN 

MANAGl·MPNT GROUP, TNC, a l'lorida corporation, whose address is 250 John Knox Road, 
SUite 4, L'ullahassee, r L '32303, Grantor, and WATER MANAGPMENT SFR VICES, INC., u 
Florida corporatiOn, whose address is 250 John Knox Road, Suite 4, Tallahassee, FL 32303 

WllNrSSPTl l: 

That the said Grantor, fm and in considc1 ntion of the sum of I en Dollars ($10.00) nnd 
other good and valuable consideration to tt in hand paid the receipt whc1eof is hereby 
acknowledged, has granted, bargained and sold to the said Grantee, and Gtantec's heirs and 
assigns forever, the following descnbcd land, situate, lymg and being 10 hanklin County, 
Florida, to-wit: 

Lots I, 2, 3, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, Block 3 West, of St. George Island Gulf 
Beaches Unit I , according to the Plat thereof' as recorded in Pint Book 2, page 7, Public 
Records of Franklin County, Florida. 

SURJl T TO· The Mortgages to Ameris Rank recorded on March 23,2015 m Official 
Records Book 1140, page 411, nnd Offic1al Records 13ook 1140, page 430, Public Records of 
hanklm County, Florida 

AND the Grantor docs hereby fully warrant the title to said land, und will defend the same 
agajnst the l<twful claims of nil persons whomsoever 

TN WI I NESS Wlll:.RI•Or, the Grant>r has caused these presents to be signed and sealed the 
day and year lir~t above written 

Signed, scaled and dcltvercd in our 
presence: 

E IIIB I f " F" 



SlATE OF FLORJOA 
COUNTY OF LEON 

The foregoing instrument was ucknowledged before me this .Q / ~ny of May, 2016, by 
Gene D. Brown, as President of Brown Monngc.;ment Group, 1nc., a Florida corporation, who is 
personally known to me and who did not luke an oath 

~~LICU_M_f 
-1!:--:;_~·~~~· SANDRA M. CHASE 
f•:i··\ Comm'~>Sioo 11 FF 907301 
'i· -1~ ExpkeJ November H. 2019 

··.:r, •. ~ _j_,...,, .... ..,.....~" 




